

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1055

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10TH FEBURARY, 2021


PLACEMENT THROUGH EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGES


1055. SHRI M.V. SHREYAMS KUMAR:


   Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has evaluated the unemployment situation in the country recently;


(b) if so, the details of the key findings; and


(c) the category-wise and State- wise details of the job seekers in the age group of 18-30 placed through employment exchanges during the last five years and the current year?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) & (b): Annual Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) on employment and unemployment is conducted by National Statistical Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation since 2017. As per the PLFS 2018-19, the estimated unemployment rate for persons of age 15 years and above on usual status (principal status + subsidiary status) basis in the country is 5.8%. The detailed report of PLFS is available on the website of the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (https://www.mospi.nic.in).


(c) : The category-wise and state-wise details of number of job seekers placed through employment exchanges in the country to the extent available are given in Annexure I and Annexure II.


*****


https://www.mospi.nic.in/


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1055 due for reply on 10.02.2021


State/UT-wise details of Category-wise Job seekers placed through employment exchanges in the country to the extent available

(in Thousand)

    SC ST OBC

 SL.

NO.
State 2014 2015 2016

2017

#
2014 2015 2016 2017# 2014 2015 2016 2017#

1

ANDHRA

PRADESH

0.08 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.04

2 ARUNACHAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 ASSAM 0.05 0.02 0 0 0.08 0.03 0.09 0.05 0.23 0.04 0.02 0.05

4 BIHAR 0 0.82 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0.01 0.66 0 0

5 CHHATTISGARH 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.73 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.2 0.04 0.15

6 DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 GOA 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0 0

8 GUJARAT 16.87 18.98 18.73 29.08 22.78 24.92 24.12 30.92 0.2 0.32 0.14 0.13

9 HARYANA 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.01 0 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0

10

HIMACHAL

PRADESH

0.12 0.11 0.14 0.21 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.12 0.14 0.1 0.24

11

JAMMU &

KASHMIR

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 JHARKHAND 0.09 0.41 0.41 0.49 0.21 1.1 0.82 1.60 0.02 0.76 1.1 1.08

13 KARNATAKA 0.07 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.01

14 KERALA 1.29 1.39 1.04 0.82 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.10 2.61 3.14 2.32 2.09

15

MADHYA

PRADESH

0.02 0.06 0 0 0.08 0.01 0 0 0.07 0.01 0 0

16 MAHARASHTRA 0.01 1.91 7.28 0.05 0.11 0.15 1.36 0.15 0.24 0.26 2.39 0.16

17 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.04 0 0 0 0.01

18 MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0.01 0.02 0 0.01 0 0 0 0

19 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.03 0 0 0 0

20 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0 0.04 0 0 0.07 0 0 0 0

21 ODISHA 0.21 0.21 0.04 0.03 0.19 0.47 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.13 0.02 0.09

22 PUNJAB 0.18 0.23 0.07 0.06 0 0 0 0 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03

23 RAJASTHAN 0.23 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.01 0 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.06

24 SIKKIM* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 TAMIL NADU 2.24 1.71 1.05 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.00 5.46 4.9 1.98 0.49

26 TELANGANA 0 0.09 0.07 0.03 0 0.04 0.03 0.00  0.06 0.27 0.03

27 TRIPURA 0.07 0.12 0 0.01 0.08 0.11 0 0.01 0.04 0.07 0 0.01

28 UTTARAKHAND 0.1 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.02 0 0 0.00 0.11 0.04 0.05 0.01

29 UTTAR PRADESH 0.45 0.17 0.02 0.03 0 0 0 0 0.45 0.23 0.07 0.04

30 WEST BENGAL 0.09 0.02 0 0 0.01 0.03 0 0 0.01 0.01 0 0

31 A. & N. ISLANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0.01 0.02 0 0

32 CHANDIGARH 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.02 0 0 0 0 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01

33 D. & N. HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 DAMAN AND 0 0 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0 0

35 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 PUDUCHERRY 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.15 0 0.01 0 0 0.25 0.02 0.05 0.29

  Grand Total 22.34 26.69 29.18 31.25 24.17 28.09 26.90 33.16 10.19 11.27 8.67 5.00


Note: *No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State ;# Provisional;

Total may not tally due to rounding off ; **Andhra Pradesh includes Telangana in 2014


Source: Employment Exchange Statistics compiled by Directorate General of Employment,

               MoL&E based on information received from State Governments.


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1055 due for reply

on 10.02.2021


State/UT-wise details of all categories Job seekers placed through employment exchanges in the country to the extent available

(in Thousand)

    Total Placement

Sl.No State 2014 2015 2016 2017

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.4 0.20 0.5 0.2

2 ARUNACHAL 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

3 ASSAM 1.1 0.85 0.6 0.8

4 BIHAR 0.1 1.10 1.9 0.3

5 CHHATTISGARH 0.9 3.18 0.2 0.5

6 DELHI 0.2 0.19 0.0 0.0

7 GOA 2.1 2.91 1.1 0.0

8 GUJARAT 290.8 336.67 330.1 395.0

9 HARYANA 0.2 0.28 0.4 0.0

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2.3 1.11 1.5 0.7

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.4 0.08 0.2 1.6

12 JHARKHAND 1.1 2.95 2.5 3.5

13 KARNATAKA 2.1 0.79 0.7 0.4

14 KERALA 8.0 8.22 11.3 8.9

15 MADHYA PRADESH 0.2 0.11 0.1 0.0

16 MAHARASHTRA 9.5 22.88 37.6 2.9

17 MANIPUR 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.5

18 MEGHALAYA 0.0 0.15 0.0 0.0

19 MIZORAM 0.1 0.01 0.0 0.0

20 NAGALAND 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

21 ODISHA 0.7 1.25 3.8 3.9

22 PUNJAB 2.4 1.71 2.6 2.1

23 RAJASTHAN 0.4 0.39 0.1 0.1

24 SIKKIM* - - - -

25 TAMIL NADU 8.8 7.73 6.2 1.8

26 TELANGANA - 0.5 0.5 0.1

27 TRIPURA 2.4 0.38 0.2 0.0

28 UTTARAKHAND 0.6 0.22 0.3 0.1

29 UTTAR PRADESH 1.3 0.41 1.5 1.0

30 WEST BENGAL 1.5 0.47 1.2 0.0

31 A. & N. ISLANDS 0.1 0.11 0.4 0.0

32 CHANDIGARH 0.1 0.08 0.2 0.2

33 D. & N. HAVELI 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

34 DAMAN AND 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

35 LAKSHADWEEP 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0

36 PUDUCHERRY 0.3 0.09 0.1 0.0


Grand Total 338.5 394.99 405.5 424.6

Note: *No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State ;

Total may not tally due to rounding off ; **Andhra Pradesh includes Telangana in 2014


Source: Employment Exchange Statistics compiled by Directorate General of Employment,

MoL&E based on information received from State Governments.

